

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

LORD ABBETT AFFILIATED FUND, INC.,
et al., Individually and on Behalf of All Others
Similarly Situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

NAVIENT CORPORATION, *et al.*,
Defendants.

C.A. No. 16-112-MN

Judge Maryellen Noreika

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

PUBLIC VERSION

FILED ON: DECEMBER 27, 2019

**PLAINTIFFS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF
MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION, APPOINTMENT OF CLASS
REPRESENTATIVES, AND APPOINTMENT OF CLASS COUNSEL**

**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER
& GROSSMANN LLP**

Salvatore Graziano (*pro hac vice*)
Jeremy P. Robinson (*pro hac vice*)
Jesse L. Jensen (*pro hac vice*)
Ryan Dykhouse (*pro hac vice*)
1251 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10020
Tel: (212) 554-1400
Fax: (212) 554-1444

*Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs, and
Lead Counsel for the Class*

FRIEDLANDER & GORRIS, P.A.

Joel Friedlander (Bar No. 3163)
Christopher M. Foulds (Bar No. 5169)
Christopher P. Quinn (Bar No. 5823)
1201 N. Market Street, Suite 2200
Wilmington, DE 19801
Tel: (302) 573-3500
Fax: (302) 573-3501

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs, and
Liaison Counsel for the Class*

December 20, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

GLOSSARY iv

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. DEFENDANTS AGREE THAT A CLASS SHOULD BE CERTIFIED. 2

II. THE CLASS PROPERLY INCLUDES THE INITIAL NAVIENT SHARES..... 2

 A. This Case Has Always Included The Initial Navient Shares. 3

 B. The Exchange Act Applies To The Acquisition of Initial Navient Shares. 4

III. THE CLASS PROPERLY INCLUDES THE NAVIENT NOTES..... 6

 A. The Fraud-On-The-Market Presumption Applies To The Navient Notes. 7

 B. The *Affiliated Ute* Presumption Also Satisfies Predominance. 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>In re Adelpia Commc’n Corp. Sec. & Derivative Litig.</i> , 398 F. Supp. 2d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	6
<i>Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 128 (1972).....	2, 10
<i>Amgen Inc. v. Conn. Ret. Plans & Trust Funds</i> , 568 U.S. 455 (2013).....	4
<i>In re Burlington Coat Factory Sec. Litig.</i> , 114 F.3d 1410 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<i>City of Cape Coral Mun. Firefighters’ Ret. Plan v. Emergent Biosol’ns, Inc.</i> , 322 F. Supp. 3d 676 (D. Md. 2018).....	7
<i>City Select Auto Sales, Inc. v. David Randall Assocs., Inc.</i> , 296 F.R.D. 299 (D.N.J. 2013).....	4
<i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> , 622 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>In re Countrywide Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 273 F.R.D. 586 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	8, 9
<i>Deutschman v. Beneficial Corp.</i> , 761 F. Supp. 1080 (D. Del. 1991).....	5, 6
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 196 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>In re DVI Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 639 F.3d 623 (3d Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>In re Dynex Capital, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2011 WL 781215 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2011)	10
<i>In re Enron Corp. Sec.</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 644 (S.D. Tex. 2006).....	8, 9
<i>In re Fisker Auto. Holdings, Inc. S’holder Litig.</i> , 128 F. Supp. 3d 814 (D. Del. 2015).....	10
<i>Goodman v. Genworth Fin. Wealth Mgmt.</i> , 300 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....	10

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund,
573 U.S. 258 (2014).....8

Isquith by Isquith v. Caremark Int’l, Inc.,
136 F.3d 531 (7th Cir. 1998)6

Johnston v. HBO Film Mgmt., Inc.,
265 F.3d 178 (3d Cir. 2001).....10

In re Penn Cent. Sec. Litig., M.D.L. Docket No. 56,
494 F.2d 528 (3d Cir. 1974).....6

Roofer’s Pension Fund v. Papa,
2019 WL 6015392 (D.N.J. Nov. 14, 2019)7

Schleicher v. Wendt,
2009 WL 761157 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 20, 2009).....9

*Schwab v. E*Trade Fin. Corp.*,
285 F. Supp. 3d 745 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....10

Skeway v. China Nat. Gas, Inc.,
304 F.R.D. 467 (D. Del. 2014)4

Waggoner v. Barclays PLC,
875 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2017), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 1702 (2018).....7

Statutes

15 U.S.C. §78c.....1, 3
